

71654-9

71654-9

71654-9

No. ~~71613-11~~

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

Snohomish County No. 10-1-00761-4

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GARY McCALLUM,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ALLEN, HANSEN, & MAYBROWN, P.S.
Attorneys for Appellant

Cooper Offenbecher, Esq.
David Allen, Esq.
600 University St.
Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681

RECEIVED
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
MAY 13 11 51 AM '13
M

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 A. Assignments of Error 1

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Factual Background 3

 1. The State’s Case 3

 2. The Defense Rests Without Presenting Evidence 7

 3. Jury Instructions..... 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Grounds for Review..... 8

 B. Constitutional Provisions and WPIC 6.31 8

 C. U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Guarantees a Defendant’s Right to Instructions Protecting His Fifth Amendment Rights 9

 D. Washington Authority Has Long Recognized the Importance of a “No Adverse Inference” Instruction..... 12

 E. Washington Authority Has Not Analyzed the Failure to Give a “No Adverse Inference” Instruction as a Fifth Amendment Claim 14

F. The Court is Duty-Bound to Instruct on the Fundamental Constitutional Guarantees that are the Bedrock of the Rights Afforded Criminal Defendants 15

G. Claimed Tactical Justifications for Failing to Offer or Give a “No Adverse Inference” Instruction Cannot Be Squared with the Reality of the Jury System..... 16

H. The Trial Court Failed to Protect Mr. McCallum’s Fifth Amendment Rights by Giving an Instruction Similar to WPIC 6.3121

V. CONCLUSION.....22

Proof of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288, 101 S. Ct. 1112, 67 L. Ed. 2d 241 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....	9
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333, 98 S.Ct. 1091, 55 L.Ed. 2d 319 (1978).....	9, 10, 16, 18
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52, 84 S.Ct. 1594, 12 L.Ed.2d 678 (1964).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978).....	20
<i>United States v. Garguilo</i> , 310 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1962)	17

State Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Hawley</i> , 13 Wn.2d 357, 124 P.2d 961 (1942).....	14
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 54 Wn.App. 536, 774 P.2d 547 (1989).....	13
<i>State v. Dauenhauer</i> , 103 Wn.App. 373, 12 P.3d 661 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>State v. East</i> , 3 Wn.App. 128, 474 P.2d 582 (1970).....	8, 12, 17
<i>State v. Goldstein</i> , 65 Wn.2d 901, 400 P.2d 368 (1965)	13, 14
<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Gustafson</i> , 87 Wash. 613, 152 P. 335 (1915)	14
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 105 Wn.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722 (1986)	15
<i>State v. King</i> , 24 Wn.App. 495, 601 P.2d 982 (1979)	14

<i>State v. McHenry</i> , 88 Wn.2d 211, 558 P.2d 188 (1977).....	15, 22
<i>State v. Moe</i> , 56 Wn.2d 111, 351 P.2d 120 (1960).....	19
<i>State v. Trickel</i> , 16 Wn.App. 18, 553 P.2d 139 (1976).....	19
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V	8
Wash. Const., art. 1, § 9.....	8, 13

Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3)	8
---------------------	---

Statutes

Rem.Rev.Stat. § 2148	15
----------------------------	----

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions

WPIC 6.31	<i>passim</i>
